# 2024 U/19 IPT Team Selection Criteria

## **Minimum Requirements**

- Must be NCGU affiliated golfer in good standing with the club and union.
- Must be younger than 19 years before the start of U/19 IPT.
- A player must log a minimum of 10 counting rounds to be eligible for selection.

#### **Ranking Break down**

- Player position will be calculated by obtaining an average differential (Diff) of his bestcalculated rounds.
- The Diff is calculated as: Gross score Course Rating +/- PCC (Playing course condition)
- All players selected for the NKP tournament must take part to be selectable for the u/19 IPT if the NKP tournament is hosted during the school holiday.
- Ranking season starts after the Conclusion of Karoo Open and concludes after the Karoo
  Open the following year.
- Team announcement: Week after conclusion of Karoo Open

## **Counting Rounds**

- All NCGU sanctioned Club Opens
- All NCGU sanctioned Junior Opens
- · At least 2 of NCGU Official OOM Tournaments
  - Karoo Open
  - Magersfontein Open
  - Van Druten Open
  - NC Championship
  - NC Amateur and Mid-Amateur Open
- At least 3 of NCGU Official Junior Tournaments
  - Prieska Jnr Open
  - Kimberley Jnr Open
  - Upington Jnr Open
  - Sishen Jnr Open
  - Lime Acres Jnr Open
- All GolfRSA National Ranking tournaments

## **Calculated Rounds:**

Rounds from	Rounds To	Calculated (Best)
1	18	10
19	21	11
22	24	12
25	27	13
28	30	14
31	33	15
34	36	16
37	39	17
40	42	18
43	45	19
46	48	20

## U/19 Team Selection (8-man Team):

- The 3 top-ranked players on the U/19 OOM after the conclusion of Karoo Open.
- The U/19 Team Selection Committee will select an additional 5 players from the ranking considering the following:
  - o Position on ranking log.
  - o GolfRSA Transformation Targets
  - o Team Requirement and Structure

## U/19 Team Selection Committee

The U/19 IPT Team Selection Committee is comprised of: the Vice President (Convener), Junior Golf Representative, and 4 Sub Union Representatives.

All teams selected require motivation to and consent and approval of the NCGU President.